The total sales turnover over 10 years is projected as USD 97.1 million, and it is predicted that

the business will realize a single-year surplus and accumulated surplus in the third year.

Business viability assessment and sensitivity analysis are described below for the new
company’s E-money component. In the base case, the investment recovery period is 3.3 years and
the IRR over 10 years2 is 65.8%. On conducting sensitivity analysis assuming the Unit sales
value per user and number of users to be the parameters, the investment recovery period and the
IRR over 10 years are 3.8 years and 46.7% respectively when both parameters are minus 10%,
therefore, when usage declines, it is still likely that the investment will be repaid during the fourth
year.

2 IRR: Internal Rate of Return over 10 years

9

Table 2 Sensitivity Analysis (Investment Recovery Year)
Investment
Recovery

Unit sales value per user
-10% Base Case +10%

U
sers per Store

-10% 3.8 years 3.5 years 3.4 years

Base
case 3.6 years 3.3 years 3.1 years

+10% 3.4 years 3.1 years 2.9 years

Table 3 Sensitivity Analysis (Business IRR)

IRR
 (10 years)

Unit sales value per user
-10% Base case +10%

U
sers per Store

-10% 46.7% 60.2% 62.6%

Base
case 57.7% 65.8% 73.5%

+10% 62.6% 71.0% 79.1%

Even if the Unit sales value per user and number of users per member store decline by 10%
compared to the base case attained in the pilot project model villages, the IRR over 10 years (pre-
tax) is still over 40%, indicating that the business can still be viable, however, the investment is
not recovered until the latter part of the fourth year, which detracts from the desire to conduct
such investment targeting rural communities in Africa. In the base case, it is possible to recover
the investment by the first half of the fourth year. Moreover, since the number of users and Unit
sales value per user at stores in cities are larger than at stores in rural communities, whereas the